

SLP(C)No. 2511 OF 2003

ITEM No.204

Court No.10

SECTION XII  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.2511/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 07/11/2002 in LPA 192/02  
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

CHANDRA AMMAL

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

K. KUPPAMMAL & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
( For Final Disposal )

Date : 05/12/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.VENKATARAMA REDDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. V. Balachandran,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. K V Vishwanatha, Adv.  
Mr. Kunwar A K Singh, Adv.  
Mr. A K Sinha, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

Ms. N.Annapoorani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

In view of the averments made in paragraph 4 of the written statement and the finding of the appellate court that the petitioner is a sub-tenant, we do not find any legal infirmity in the impugned judgment in holding that the petitioner being a sub-tenant is not entitled to the protection under the provisions of the Tamil Nadu City Tenants' Protection Act, 1921 as amended by Act No. 11 of 1979 which came into force from 3.3.1980. It is seen from the definition of 'tenant' under Section 2(4) of the said Act.that a sub-tenant or his heirs are excluded from the definition of 'tenant'. Hence, the special leave petition is dismissed.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(S. KRISHNAN)  
COURT MASTER